TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM632044

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CRG SERVICING LLC		03/12/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DECIPHER BIOSCIENCES, INC.		
Street Address:	10355 Science Center Drive, Suite 240		
City:	San Diego		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92121		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85595288	DECIPHER
Serial Number:	85980319	DECIPHER
Serial Number:	87428856	DECIPHER
Serial Number:	85982486	
Serial Number:	87426563	
Serial Number:	86176643	INFORMATION FOR LIFE
Serial Number:	85981884	UROSKETCH 3D
Serial Number:	86627457	GRID
Serial Number:	86978754	GRID
Serial Number:	86627358	DECIPHER GRID
Serial Number:	86978637	DECIPHER GRID

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

iplaw@mvalaw.com, jansnider@mvalaw.com Email:

MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007221 FRAME: 0442 900602449

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		SUITE 4700 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		045068-15		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JAMES VAN CLEAVE GAMBRELL		
SIGNATURE:		/James Van Cleave Gambrell/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/15/2021		
Total Attachments: 6				
source=Executed Release of	Trademar	ks - Decipher#page1.tif		
source=Executed Release of Trademarks - Decipher#page2.tif				
source=Executed Release of Trademarks - Decipher#page3.tif				
source=Executed Release of Trademarks - Decipher#page4.tif				
source=Executed Belease of Trademarks - Decipher#page5.tif				

source=Executed Release of Trademarks - Decipher#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of March ___, 2021 (this "*Release*"), is made by CRG SERVICING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "*Administrative Agent*") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), and DECIPHER BIOSCIENCES, INC., a Delaware corporation (formerly known as GenomeDx Inc., which is the continued and domesticated successor in interest of GenomeDx Biosciences Inc., a British Columbia corporation, the "*Company*").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Term Loan Agreement dated as of September 23, 2015 (as the same may be modified from time to time, the "*Credit Agreement*") among the Company, the subsidiary guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent, as administrative agent, the Lenders severally agreed to make Loans (as defined in the Credit Agreement) to the Company upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Company agreed, pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated September 23, 2015, in favor of the Secured Parties (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, that "Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Company;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered to Administrative Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated March 15, 2019 (as the same may be modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Company granted to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Collateral of the Company.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on March 19, 2019, at Reel 006595, Frame 0757.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Company agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1. Defined Terms.** Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. **Termination and Release**. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (i) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of Company (the "*Trademark Collateral*")
 - (a) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Company of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;

CHAR2\2388525v3

- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.; and
 - (ii) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Company's expense.

SECTION 3. **Choice of Law**. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

CRG SERVICING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: <u>Quelin Jaruban</u>

Name: <u>Andrei Dorenbaum</u>

Title: <u>Authorized Signatory</u>

[Signature Page 1 to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

ACCEPTED AND AGREED

Company:

DECIPHER BIOSCIENCES, INC.

Docusigned by:

Name: Brent Vetter

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page 2 to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1 To Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Registered Owner*	Trademark/Service Mark	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	App. No.	Registration No.
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc.	DECIPHER	CA	5/18/2012	1578365	972,714
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	DECIPHER	EC	10/8/2012	11245107	11245107
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	DECIPHER	IL	8/26/2014	270766	1227420
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	DECIPHER	US	4/11/2012	85595288	4426227
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	DECIPHER	US	4/11/2012	85980319	4441544
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	DECIPHER	US	4/27/2017	87428856	5462194
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	GENOMEDX LOGO	EC	9/12/2013	1183819	1183819
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	GENOMEDX LOGO	IL	8/26/2014	1183819	1183819
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	GENOMEDX LOGO	US	3/13/2013	85982486	4610916
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	GENOMEDX LOGO	US	4/26/2017	87426563	5403365
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	GENOMEDX LOGO	CA	5/9/2017	1836637	
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	INFORMATION FOR LIFE	EC	7/24/2014	1224895	1224895
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	INFORMATION FOR LIFE	US	1/27/2014	86176643	4618847
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	UROSKETCH 3D	US	4/24/2013	85981884	4565463
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	GRID	US	5/12/2015	86627457	5163821
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	GRID	US	5/12/2015	86978754	5,149,512
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	DECIPHER GRID	US	6/7/2016	86627358	5,025,025
GenomeDx Biosciences Inc	DECIPHER GRID	US	6/7/2016	86978637	5,027,288

^{*} Decipher Biosciences, Inc. is the continued and domesticated successor in interest of GenomeDx Biosciences Inc.

CHAR2\2388525v3

TRADEMARK/IP LICENSES: None

CHAR2\2388525v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007221 FRAME: 0449

RECORDED: 03/15/2021